# Government of Brunei Darussalam Scholarship to Foreign Students 2018/19

The "Government of Brunei Darussalam Scholarship to Foreign Students" will be offered to eligible foreign students to study at any one of the following institutions of higher education at Brunei Darussalam commencing July/August 2018:

- Universiti Brunei Darussalam (UBD)
- Universiti Islam Sultan Sharif Ali (UNISSA)
- Universiti Teknologi Brunei (UTB)
- Politeknik Brunei (PB)

For information on the programmes offered by these institutions and entry qualifications, please refer to the website of Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade of Brunei Darussalam at <u>http://www.mofat.gov.bn/Pages/BDScholarship.aspx</u>.

## Value of the Scholarship

The scholarship recipient will be facilitated with the benefits of the scholarship as follows:

- i) exemption from paying tuition fees;
- ii) an economy class air-ticket to Brunei Darussalam;
- iii) a monthly personal allowance of BND\$500.00;
- iv) a monthly meals allowance of BND\$150.00;
- v) an annual book allowance of BND\$600.00;
- vi) accommodation at the residential college of the University/ Polytechnic;
- vii) baggage allowance;
- viii) comprehensive insurance cover.

Please visit the website of Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade of Brunei Darussalam for details of the Scholarship coverage.

## **Eligibility for Scholarship**

- 1. Applications are open to citizens of, but not limited to, ASEAN, Commonwealth and OIC member countries.
- 2. Applicants should be nominated by their home institution and the HKSAR Government.
- 3. Applicants must be certified to be medically fit to undertake the scholarship and to study in Brunei Darussalam, by a qualified medical practitioner who is registered with any Government Authority(ies) prior to arrival in Brunei Darussalam. Any and all costs incurred in obtaining this certification are to be borne by the applicant.
- 4. Applicants must be, between the ages of 18-25 for Undergraduate and Diploma programmes and must not exceed the age of 35 for Postgraduate Master's Degree programmes on the 31 July 2018.
- 5. The award is NOT eligible to Brunei Darussalam Permanent Residents.

The terms and conditions of the Scholarship are available at the website of Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade of Brunei Darussalam.

## **Application Procedures**

- 1. Application form of the Scholarship is obtainable from our website at <u>http://admission.cuhk.edu.hk/</u> (Financing Your Studies → Scholarships → Open for Applications). Applicants should refer to "Notes to Applicants" provided by our Office for the supporting documents to be accompanied the application.
- Completed application form together with supporting documents should be submitted IN PERSON to the Scholarships and Financial Aid Section, Office of Admissions and Financial Aid, Room 1202, 12/F, Yasumoto International Academic Park <u>by 12:00 noon, 12 February 2018</u>. Late or incomplete applications will not be considered.
- 3. Shortlisted candidates will be nominated to the Education Bureau of the HKSAR Government and the Consulate General of Brunei Darussalam for further consideration.

### <u>Enquiries</u>

For enquiries, please contact Scholarships and Financial Aid Section, Office of Admissions and Financial Aid at <u>sfas@cuhk.edu.hk</u> or 3943 7204.